~

As5t5¢'3

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

DISTRICT
Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
_X__ Other Business (Pink)
TO PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE : September 28, 2005 B of T October 6, 2005

SUBJECT: Sixth Amendment to Village Manaser’s Apreement

SUBMITTED BY:  William T. Lichter, Village Manager
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Motion to approve the Sixth Amendment to the Village Manager’s Agresment. Provisions are included in
the attached memorandum.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):
Finance Director Date

Village Manager L/:/\)VL\_,_'ﬁ\ - L_l o b Dateﬁ_&}vx‘“

NOTE: Al materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's
Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda distribution.




SEP-ZB,-ZUU_E 11:13M4  FROM-KLEIN THORPE AND JENKINS 13129846444 T-114
LAW OFFICES
KLEIN, THORPE anp JENKINS, LTD.
SUITE 1660
RINDA Y. ALLISON 20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

TEREENGCE M. BAENICLE
JAMES P, BARTLEY
THOMAS P. BAYER
GERARD E. DEMPSEY
MICHAEL ], DUGGAN
JAMES V. FEROLC

T. KENNETH FRIIER
BRIAN M. FUNK
CYNTHIA 5. GRANDFIELD
KATHLREN ‘T HENN
EVERETTE M. HILT, JR.

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-2803

TELEPHONE {312) 984-6400
FACSIMILE (312) 984-6444
FACSIMILE (312) 606-7077

CRLAND PARK OFFICE
15010 ¥, RAVINIA AVE,, S5UITE 17
ORIAND PARK, ]I, 60462-3162
TELEFHONE (708} 345.38A5
VYACSIMILE (708} 349-1506

MICHAEL T, JURUSIK
JACOB H, KARACA.

PATRICK A TUCANSKY
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL WRITER'S E-MAIL
MEMORANDUM
VIA FACSIMILE (630) 620-8222 AND U.S. MAIL
TO: President and Board of Trustees
FROM: Tom Bayer, Village Attorney
DATE: September 28, 2005
RE: Sixth Amendment to Village Manager’s Agreement

P.002/005 F-273

LANCE €, MALINA
MICHABL A. MARRS
THOMAS M, MREODY
JANET N, PETSCHE
DONALD B, RENNER, 71
SCOTTF. UHLER
OBORCE A. WAGNER
ALLEN WALL
DENNIS G. WALSH
JAMES G, WARGO
BRUCE A. 20ENA

OF COUNSEL
JAMES A, RMODES
RICHARD T, WIMMER

Fer your direction, enclosed please find two (2) copies of a Sixth Amendment to the
Village Manager’s Agreement, Once approved by the Village Board, both copies should be
executed by all parties so that both the Village and Bill Lichter retain a fully executed original

signature copies of the amendment.
If there any questions, please feel free to call.
TPB/cag

Enclosures
cc:  William T. Lichter, Village Manager

iManage 161482 1

09/28/2005 WED 11:17

[TX/RX NO 5950]



SEP-ZQ-ZUUE 11:13A0  FROM-KLEIN THORPE AND JENKINS 13128848444 T-114  P.003/005 F-273

i

3

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO VILLAGE MANAGER AGREEMENT

This Sixth Amendment to the Agreement dated July 23, 1998 (the “Original Agreement™), as
amended by the First Amendment to the Original Agreement dated February 4, 1999 (the “First
Amendment”), the Second Amendment to the Original Agreement dated February 3, 2000 (the
“Second Amendment”), the Third Amendment to the Original Agreement dated January 3, 2002 (the
“Third Amendment”), the Fourth Amendment to the Original Agreement dated January 4, 2002 (the
“Fourth Amendment™) and the Fifth Amendment to the Original Agreement dated February 4, 2004
(the “Fifth Amendment”), (the Original Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third
Amendment, Fourth Amendment and Fifth Amendment being collectively referred to as the
“Amended Agreement”), being made by and between the Village of Lombard, an Ilinois municipal
corporation through the approved directions of the Corporate Authorities of the Village, and William
T. Lichter of Lombard, Nllinois; in and for the consideration of the Village retaining the professional
services of William T. Lichter to act as Village Manager of said Village, and Wil]ié.m T. Lichter
agreeing herein to provide such services, the parties hersto agree as follows:

1. The Section of the Amended Agreement entitled, “TERM OF AGREEMENT,” is
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“This Agreement shall be in full force and effect from June 1, 2005 throngh May 3,

2007, provided, however, that if there is no formal action by the Corporate

Authorities of the Village to terminate this Agreement on or before May 3, 2007, this

Agreement shall automatically be extended on May 3, 2007 for an additional period

of time through and including December 31, 2007.”

2. The first paragraph of the Section of the Amended Agreement entitled,
“REMUNERATION,” is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“The Village shall employ William T. Lichter as Village Manager at an annual salary

of $135,339.00, payable in accordance with established Village payroll procedures,
commencing Iune 1, 2005 through and including May 31, 2006. Effective June 1,

161475_1.DOC 1

09/28/2005 WED 11:17 [TX/RX NO 5950]



SEP-28-2005 11:13AM  FROM-KLEIN THORPE AND JENKINS 13129846444 T~114  P.004/006

3
[ t

Agreement entitled, “REMUNERATIO

2006, said annual salary then in effect shall be increased by the greater of (a) the
average of the annnal percent change by month in the Chicago Area Consumer Price
Index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) as calculated and published by the federal
government for the period beginning April 2005 and ending March 2006 (total of all
the annual percent changes by month during said period divided by twelve), rounded
to the next highest dollar amount as appropriate for purposes of resuliing in an even
dollar amount for payroll purposes, or (b) such increase as determined by the
Corporaie Authorities. In the event the terms of this Agreement are, by operation of
the provisions set forth in the Section entitled ‘TERM OF AGREEMENT,’ extended
beyond June 1, 2007, effective June 1, 2007, said annual salary then in effect shall be
increased by the greater of (x) the average of the annual percent change by month in
the Chicago Area Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) as
calculated and published by the federal government for the period beginming April
2006 and ending March 2007 (iotal of all the annnual percent changes by month
during said period divided by twelve), rounded to the next highest dollar amount as
appropriate for purposes of resunlting in an even dollar amount for payroll puIposes,
or (¥) such increase as determined by the Corporate Authorities,”

F-273

3. The second sentence of the second paragraph of the Section of the Amended

“Said periodic evaluations shall be performed, at a minimum, in May 2006 and
November 2006.”

, 18 hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

4, That the following langnage shall be inserted in the Amended Agreement, between

the Sections enfitled, “REMUNERATION” and “EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND PERSONNEL

POLCIES™:

“DEFERRED COMPENSATION

In addition to the salary remuneration as contained in this Agreement, effective June
1, 2005, the Village shall contribute an amount equal to five percent (5%) of said
amnount into an approved deferred compensation plan for the benefit of William T.
Lichter and/or his estate, The Village shall further allow William T. Lichter to defer,
at his direction, a portion of the heretofore agreed upon salary remuneration, to the
extent allowed by law, into an approved deferred compensation plan.”

5. That all other provisions of the Amended Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect as if set forth herein.

161475_1.DOC )

09/28/2005 WED 11:17 [TX/RX NO 58501



SEP-28-2005 11:13AW  FROM-KLEIN THORPE AND JENKINS

L4

Executed this 6th day of October, 2005.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Atfest:
Brigitte O’Brien
Village Cletk

161475_1.DOC

13129846444

T=114  P.005/005 F-273

William T. Lichter
Village Manager

08/28/2005 WED 11:17

[TX/RX NO 5950]



